ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

V8787

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application )
of STINSON BEACH WATER COMPANY, )
& coxporation, under Section 454 ) Application No. 52285
of the Public Utilities Code for ) (Filed November 6, 1970)
Authority to Increase Rates for )

Water Sexvice. g

Verner R. Muth, for applicant.

Col. Geoxrge H. White, for Stinson Beach Volunteer
rire Department; and Robert Dieter and Hugh
Dougherty, for themselves; interested parties.

John D. Keaéer, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

By this application, Stinson Beach Water Company
(applicant) requests suthority to increase its meter revenue by 30%
and 1ts unmetered revenue by 42% or a gross revenue increase of
about 33% over the rates now in effect.,

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gfllanders in
‘Stinson Beach on March 24, 1971, and the matter submitted on
April 22, 1971 upon receipt of the late filed Exhibit 2-A. Copies
of the application had been served and notice of hearing hed been

mailed, pdblished and posted in accordance with this Commission’s

rules of procedure.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its
president and its comsulting engineex. The Commission‘staff,
presentation was made by an engineer. Nineteen customers attended

the hearing, three of whom gave testimony.




A. 52285 EX

Ouwnership and Affiliated Interests

The president and principal stockholder of applicant,
George P. Leonard, also owns and operates a public utility known as )
Golfito Water Company which, as its only customer, provides the
entire water supply of applicant. Mr. Thomas G. Leonard is vice
president; Mrs. Wilma Leonard is secretary; and Mxs. Glenna Boiand

is treasurer of applicant.

Description of System -

| Applicant recei&es its totsal water supply frqm'five intaskes
on springs and crecks located on the Las Baulinas Ranch doing busi-
ness as Golfito Water Co. Water from four of the intakes flows into
two steel and four rédwood tanks with a total capacity of 840,000
gallons. Water from the remaining intake is pumped to a 210,000~
gallon steel tank. Additionsl storage capacity is provided by a
30,000-gallon redwood tank that £floats on the system thus providing
a total storage capacity of 1,080,000 gallons. Water treatment 1is
provided by automatic chlorinators at each of the collecting tanks
and in the near future by installation of a pressure filter at the
site of the tanks at the highest level. A submerged pump in a lower
tank can augment water to the highest level tanks if the supply from
thelr intakes is not sufficient. Golfito Water Company's éffective
filed tariff proéides for a monthly quantity rate of $0.11 per 100
cu. £t., and an annual minimum charge of $1,200. This raﬁe was
authorized on May 24, 1966 by Commission Decision No. 70735.

The distribution system consists of approximately 58,000

feet of steel and asbestos-cement pipe ranging in size fxom 1 to 8

inches in diameter.




A. 52285 EK

As of Decembexr 31, 1969, applicant served 238 active
metered customers, 208 active flat rate customers and provided
fire protection through 55 fire hydrants.

Rates
Applicant's present rates became efféétive by Decision

No. 70894, dated June 21, 1966 in Application No. 47985.
Rate Proposal

The following tabulation shows gpplicant’s present and

proposed annugl general metered service rates:

Per Meter :
Per Month . Pexcentage
: Increase .
Present Proposed Over Present
Monthly Quantity Rates Rates Rates Rates

First 500 cu.ft. oOr 1e8S ceeseeS 4.25 $ 6.00 41.2%
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .55 .60 9.1
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 40 45 12.5
Over 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30 »30 -

Annual Minimum Charge

Per Meter Per Year

For 5/8 x 3/4~1nch metexr .eeeeswesd 51.00 $ 72.00 L1.2%
For ' 3'/4_'inCh MeteY weeevsres 70.00 . 93.00 32.9
FOT l-iQCh meter LA NN NN NN 105-00 138 000 31 '4
For 1%-iach meter soeve.... 180.00 210.00 16.7
For z-imh meter LR N NN NN g 240 ‘oo 288'.00 20‘.0‘
For B-iQCh METCY evevscscs 390000 432 -00 1008
Fox 4~inch MeteY svceceeses 600.00 648.00 8.0




A. 52285 EK

The following tabulation shows applicant’s present and

proposed annual residential flét rate sexvice rates:

Per Serviece Connection Per Year

Percentage
. o - Increase
Pregent Proposed Over Present
-‘Rates Rates - Rates’

For a single-family residential .
unit, including premises $ 57.00 $ 81.00 42.1%

Foxr each additional single-family
residential unit on the same
premises and served from the
same connection . 36.00

Results of Operation

Applicant’s witness and a Commission staff witness ana-
lyzed and estimated applicant's operationsal results. Summarized
in the following table, based on applicant’s Exhibit 1 and staff’s
Exhibit 3, are the estimated results of operation for the test &ear

1970, under present rates and under those proposed by applicant:




TABLE ;1
Stinson Beach Water Company
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

: s Predent Rates - Staff -::Proposed Rates - Staff : Company :
. 1969 : Adjusted : Bstimated : -Adjusted ’fiEstimated :Prosent RatesiProposed Rates:

: Iten iRecorded : 3969 : 1970 : 1969 ;1970 x 1970 : 190

A 8RS vV

$30,247  $ 32,269 $ 33,260 -$ za,-'gao " $ 44,220 $32,960 $ 44,240

Opsrating Revenues

Qperating Bxpenses
Purchased Water 7,110 7,110 7,300 7,120 7,300 7,300 7,300
Purchased Power 1,001 1,061, 1,100 1,061, 1,100 1,100 1,100
0% Bxp., - Laber . 7,563 8;0210‘/ 8,300 ,8’0&0_/ 8,300 8,300 8,33
n w  _ Materlals L,k L7 1,800 1,745, 1,800 11,900 1,900
- w n < Contract Work 430 750&/ 750 15 Q/ 750 750 750
office Salaries 1,540 1,735Y 1,800 . 1,735 1,800 1,80 2,800
Management Salary 2,400 2,500 2,400 22,400 2,400 2,400 2,4
office Supplies & Exp. 319 320, ", 320, 320 350 350
Insurance Expense 1,461 1,0 . 1,0 1,020 700 700
Accounting & Legal 210 - 210 L2110 30 L 400
Ceneral Expense 277 21 21 - 300 259 250
Vehicle Expense 1,528 1,3 1;300 1,300 11,390 1,300 .
Office & Storage Exp. 620 gg]o'i/ 00/ 200 1,020 1,020
Total O&M 26,243 26,867 & 26,867 T 27,590 27,570 27,570
Depreclation Exp, 4,09% 4,600 : 4,600, - hy,T750 5,040 5,0L0
Property Taxes 1,527 2,390 2,3 2,680 (5 359 1,55
Payroll Taxes 54 754 754 s (7 800
Cal. Corp. Franchise Tax 15 100 203 203 15 : 1,540
592 591, L, 54

| 8 - - -
Subtotal 6,390 7,844 8,114 8,539 8,811 7,405 8,930

Net Revenue (2,388) (2,542) (2,558) 7,87k 7,819 (2,015) 75740
Rate of Return (1Loss) (10ss) (1oss) 6.85% 6.67% (Loss) 6.59%
~ : (Red Figure) _ _

Adjusted for 3-year payment of 11ability insurance,
" Rollback of nonrecurring $ncrease-of shiyp rent,

Adjusted for roll back plant.

Adjusted for nonrecurring wage increases,

Adjusted for tank painting spread over 5 years,




A. 52285 EK

The differences between the staff engineer's and
applicant'’s 1570 estimated results are as follows:

a. QOperating Expenses - The primary differences. between
statf’s and applicant's estimates are in the following
accounts: Insurance expense - the staff used the actual
expense for 1969 reduced by the amount of insurance
purchased for perliods in excess of one year; office and
storage expense 1s the amount actually charged for a
storeroom which s not used exclusively for the water
compeny; therefore, the staff estimated an amount that
would refer to the water company only.

Depreciation Expenses -~ The difference between the staff's
and applicent’s depreciation expense is due to inclusion
of depreciation accrual on contributed plant in deprecia-
tion expense by applicant,whereas the staff did not include
this amount. ‘

Taxes Other Than Income - The staff has included estimated
&ed valorem taxes on the plant additions, whereas applicant
continued ad valorem taxes at the same total level as
recorded in 1969.

d. The difference in rate base is dﬁe to the applﬂcant’s use -
of year end figures instead of average f£igures. '

Service

There have been three informal complaints to the

Commission since Januvary 1, 1967. 7Two of them were with xespect to
high bills for metered sexvice and one was a customer request for
prorate payment of annual bills. All these complaints have been
resoived. A field inspection ¢of the water plant facilities was made
in November, 1970, by a staff engineer. At that time pressures
ranged from 25 to 100 psig and the supply of water was adequate.
According to the staff engineex, the installation of a new 420,000~
gallon storage tank late in 1970 raised the total storage capacity
to-l,OS0,0CO gallons thus improving the domestic supply and the Lire
protection capability. The installation ¢f the pressurxe £ilter
should fmprove the quelity of the water. '

The utility has a water supply permit issued on April 3,
1962. QSamples of the water supply are tested monthly.

6=




A. 52285 EK

Water Service to Stinson Beach State Park

Persons attending the hearing were concerned that service
supplied to the State Park during the pesgk summer months of public
use of the park was causing some of the water supply problemg
expexrienced by the year round customers. They were also concérned
whethexr the park was carrying its failr share of the burden of

providing revenue to applicant.

The examiner requested applicant to provide late filed
Exhibic 2 showing consumption of the State Parlc for prior years.
He requested the staff to analyze Exhibit 2 and provide its enaiysis
of Exhibit 2 in the form of an Exhibit (Exhibit 2-A).

Exhibit 2-A shows the following:

"The total annual sales to the state park through two
metered service comnections show that for the last three
years sales have been about the same at 165,000 to 167,000
cuble feet. Prior to 1968 the park used considerably morxe
water. The maximum demands on the water system have
occurred during July. Sales during this moath were 25,180,

21,440 and 22,320 cuble feet in 1968, 1969 and 1970,
respectively.

"Therefore the contention of ome of the interested parties
that the sales of water and demand placed upon the water
system by the park have been a steadily increasing burden,
does not appear to be supported by these facts. It would
appear to be moxe likely that the problems in recent years
were related to varlations and the timing of rainfall and
the resulting fluctuations in water supply evailable. The
sizeabie fincrease in storsge capacity fnstalled late in
1970 should reduce this problem in the future.

"There is merit in the suggestions of interested parties
that the cost of water to the state park should be
increased about the same amount as the cost to domestic
customers since it has been a burden on the water systenm.
However, the effect of inereasing the last quantity block
in the meter rate schedule from 30 to 35 cents would

produce additionsl revenues of oaly $53.00 annually from
the state park.




A. 52285 EK -

"It would not be reasonable to ralse this block higher then
35 cents without also increasing the rates in the other -
blocks which would further increase the cost to most of the
domestic customers. If the Commission were to increase the
last quantity block rate from 30 to 35 cents, it would also
affect one other customer who purchases water in the last
block. The cost of his water is estimated to increase
about $20 moxe thean it would under spplicant’s proposed
rates, based on his 1970 water use. Therefore the total
increase in revenues might be gbout $75.00 resulting in an
increase to the three large meter accounts of about 217%
over present rates.

"To offset this additional revenue, a reduction of one to
one and a half cents per domestic customer bill would be
the magnitude of the adjustment. Even 1f 1t were poscible
to increase the cost of watexr to the state park by 33% or
some amount more comparchle to the increase to domestic
customers, without further increasing the ¢ost to domestic
customers, it is apparent thst the restlting sdjustment to
the average monthly domestic bill would be sbout two cents.
We conclude that the requested rates are reasonable.”

‘Fire Protection Service

A public witness testified that fire protection was of
obvious comcern to the residents of Stinson Beach. He requested
thet the issue of fire protection be raised in this proceeding and
that applicant file a schedule of improvements to its meins in ordexr
to improve the fire fighting capability of the system.

It has been our policy for a number of years that g water
utility may be required to supply water for the use of fire fighting

departments ox agenciles only to the cxtent that water for such pur-

poses 1is available in the normal course of its operations. There {s

nothing in this reccoxd to cause us to change this long standing
policy.

If the fire fighting agencies supplying fire fighting
sexrvice to Stinson Beach desire additional water service, they may be
able to obtain such service for their special needs by negotiations
with applicant for such sexrvice. |

We point 6ut that frem a rate standpoint, the special fire

fighting service shouid not become a burden on other and basic water

USerS»
-8-




A. 52285 EK

Staff Recommendations

The staff made the following recommendations that:

1. Applicant be required to adjust for depreciation taken on
contributed plant in 1969, by crediting earned surxplus by $381.16
and debiting Account No. 265, Contributions in Ald of Construction,
by $38l.16.

2. Applicant be required to file an up-to-date map chowing
the location of all plant facilities included in the 1970 rate base.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission £inds that:

1. Applicant 1s in need of additiongl revenues and the pro-
posed rates set forth in the application will produce reasonable
revenue.

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expense and rate base for the test
year 1970, reasonably indicate the results of applicant*s operations
in the near future.

3. A rate of return of 6.67 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1970 is reasonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and chsrges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. The recommendations of the staff as herein set forth are

reasonable.

The Commission concludes that the spplication should be

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.




A. 52285 EK

IT IS ORDERED that: o

1. After the effective date of this order Stiﬁson Beach Water
Company 1is authorized to f£ile the revised rate schedules attached to
this oxder as Abpendix A, and concurrently to withdrasw and cancel
presently effective Schedules Nos. l-A and 2-RA. Such filing shall
comply with CGeneral Oxder No. 96-A. The effective dste of the
revised schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall, within ninety days after the effective
date of this order, adjust earned su&plus by a credit entry of
$381.16 and Account No. 265, Contridbutions in ALd of Comstruction, by
a debit entxry of $381.16 to correct for depreciation taken on con-
tributed plant in 1969.

3. Applicant shall, within ninety days after the effeccive‘
date of this orxder, file an up-to-date map showlng the location of
all plant facilities included in the 1970 rate base.

The effective date of this oxder shall be tﬁénty~day$ after
the date hereof.

Dated at
p

day of

ﬁ Eommi_.saioﬁrs

-10-




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 1A
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered wator service furnished on an annual
basis.

TERRITORY

Stinsen Beach, and vicinity, Marin County.

RATES

Per Metor

Per Month
Menthly Quantity Rates: '

First 500 cu.ft. or less ............... .o $ 6.00 (I)
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 ¢cu.ft. . B0t
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ovcvunn.. L5 (T)
Over 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30

Per Meter

Por Year’
Annual Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~1nch MELOr vvuvevnrrrnevneennne  $ 72.00
For 3/L=inch MELEr vuverrvennesennnnenn 93.00
For 1=inch Meter ceivennrrrorrannsenee 138.C0
For 1A=5NCh BOLOT weerrrrrrrrrnrnnnnas 210.00
For 2-iNCh MOLer ..vinrrrrnvrnvevnnns 288.00
For 3=inch meter ceeresrasnrnnn L32.00
For L=inch meter vivvevnrrnnvevoconss 64L8.00

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
which one-twelfth of the annual minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quantity Ratos.

(Continued)




A. 52285 EX

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual minimum charge applies to service during the
l2~month period commencing Jamuary 1 and is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the utility for
at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar
year, to pay prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of less
than ono year (menthly, bimenthly or quarterly) in accordance with
the wtility's established billing poriods for water used in excoss of
the monthly allowance under the annual minimum charge. When meters
are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by
doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet to which
each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

2, The opening bill for metered service, excopt upon conversion
frem flat rate service, shall be the ostablished ammual minimum charge
for the service. Where initial service is established after the first
day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the
current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by
one three~hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining
in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the inftial
annual charge shall be crodited against the charges for the succeeding
annual perdod. If service is not continued for st least one year
after the date of indtial service, no refund of the indtisl anrmal
charges shall be due the customer.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2AR
ANNUAL RESIDENTTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY.

Applicable tn all flat rate residential water service furnished
on an annual basis.

TERRITORY
Stinson Beach, and vicinity, Marin County.
RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Year

For a single-family residential unit,
including premises ....cvvvvnrescrconannes $81.00 (1)

For each additional single-family

residential unit on the same premises

and served from the same service

connection ...eveceennns $36.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. TFor service covered by the above classifications, if the
wtility elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under
Schedule No. 1A, Annual Genoral Metered Service, effective as of the
first day of the following calendar month. Where the flat rate charge
for a period has been paid in advance, refund of the prorated
difforence between such flat rate payment and the minimum meter charge
for the same periocd shall be made on or before that day.

2. The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the
12-month period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the wutility
for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the
calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at
intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly)
in accordance with the wtility's ostablished bLilling periods.

(Continued)




A. 52285 EK

APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 2AR
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

3. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
established anmual £lat rate charge for the sorvice. Where initial
service is established after the first day of any year, the portion
of such arnual charge applicable to the current year shall be
determined by multiplying the annual charge by one three-hundred-
sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar
year. The balanco of the payment of the initial annual charge
shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding anmual
period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the
date of initial service, no refund of the initfial annual charges
shall be due the customer. :




